

Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1038 OF 2026

Zabbar Asif Mover ...Petitioner
Versus
Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr Gaurav Shukla, i/b Apex Juris LLP, for the Petitioner.
Mr SV Gavand, Addl. PP, for Respondent No. 4-State.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, JJ.**

DATED: 10TH MARCH 2026.

PC:-

SHEPHALI
SANJAY
MORMARE

Digitally signed
by SHEPHALI
SANJAY
MORMARE
Date: 2026.03.11
11:50:57 +0530

1. At the request of Mr Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the Petitioner, list this matter tomorrow, i.e., 11th March 2026 before the appropriate Bench.

(GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)