

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1038 OF 2026

Zabbar Asif Mover

....Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Anr.

....Respondents

Mr. Veer Kankaria i/b Mr. Gaurav Kankaria i/b. Mr. Gaurav Shukla,
for the Petitioner.

Mr. Ashwin Thool a/w Mr. Ayush Singh, for Respondent.

Mr. S. V. Gavand, Addl. PP for State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATE : 16th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :-

At the request of the Petitioner, list this Petition before
the First Court on **24th March 2026**.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)